
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 22 APRIL 2025 
 
11.00 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER IS 
LATER) COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Belsey (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Ian Hollidge, Johanna Howell, Philip Lunn, 
Georgia Taylor and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of meeting held on 16 April 2024 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

4.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 
 

5.   Annual report of the Standards Committee (Pages 5 - 30) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

6.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 10 April 2025 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, Governance and Democracy Manager  
Telephone: 01273 335138 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 April 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Belsey (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, Ian Hollidge, Johanna Howell, 
Georgia Taylor and David Tutt and Philip Lunn (who joined via Microsoft Teams).  
 
1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2023  
 
1.1 It was RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 April 2023. 
 
2. REPORTS  
 
2.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book.  
 
3. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 

update in relation to Member conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee.  

 

3.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

 1) note the report; 

 

 2) agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration; and  

 

 3) agree that no amendments were required to the Code of Conduct at this current 

time.   

    
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

          
Report to: 
  

Standards Committee  

Date:  22 April 2025 
 

Title of report: Annual Report of the Standards Committee  
 

By: Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on Member Conduct issues, the work of 
the Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) note the report;  
 

2)   agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration; and  
 

3) review the Code of Conduct and consider whether to propose any 
amendments to the Code.  
 

 
1. Background information 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee is required to submit an annual report to the County 
Council on its work during the previous year. The Committee is therefore asked to 
consider the draft report for submission to the County Council. 
 
1.2 Between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 two complaints were received against   
Members of the County Council and a log of the complaints considered by the Standards 
Committee is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
1.3 It is considered that the standards of conduct among Members and co-opted 
members of the Council remains high and maintaining good standards is taken seriously. 
The table below shows the number of complaints resolved by the Assessment Sub-
Committee over
[...]
e months of the need to notify the Monitoring Officer of any changes. 
The registers are available for public inspection and are available on the Council’s website. 
 
3.2 During 2024/25 Members were reminded that there is provision for information 
considered to be sensitive not to be published on their register of interest form. Sensitive 
information is that which, if disclosed, could lead to the Member, or a person connected to 
the Member, being subject to violence or intimidation. If a Member considers that the 
information relating to any personal interest is sensitive, and the Monitoring Officer agrees, 
the register available for inspection will not include the details of that interest other than 
stating that the Member has an interest and that the details are withheld. Members were 
reminded that if they consider an interest to be sensitive, they should still declare the matter 
and request that it be treated as sensitive information. The fact that a Member considers 
the information to be sensitive is not a reason for failing to declare the interest.  
  
3.3 A register of Gifts and Hospitality is also maintained by the Monitoring Officer. 
Members have to register gifts and hospitality received with an estimated value of £50 or 
more. Members are reminded every three months of the need to declare gifts and 
hospitality of such a value.  
 
3.4 There is an ongoing requirement to keep the information on the register of interest 
form up to date. Members must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any new registerable 
personal interest or change to any registered interest, give written notification to the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

4. Code of Conduct 
 
4.1 The Committee at its last annual meeting agreed to maintain the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. The current Code works well, is understood by Members and reflects Codes of 
the District and Boroughs, with the exception of Rother District Council, ensuring a 
consistent approach with dual ha
[...]
tion at a non-statutory meeting on 18 February 2025, with a copy of the responses 
submitted attached as Appendix 3. The consultation closed on 26 February 2025. The 
Committee will be provided with further information once the outcome of the consultation is 
known.   
 

7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The Committee is recommended to note the activity of the last year, review the 
Code of Conduct and consider whether to propose any amendments to the Code, and to 
recommend to the County Council the Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 
consideration.  
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer – Stuart McKeown  
Tel: 01273 481583 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Complaints considered by the Standards Committee 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 

 
 

Reference Date Received Type and Date of 
Committee 

Summary of 
Complaint 

Outcome Resolved 

SC.001.25 23 January 2025  Assessment Sub-
Committee 

19 March 2025 

Breach of General 
Principles of Code 

of Conduct 
(Paragraphs 3(1) 
and 2(b) and 5) 

No action to be taken 
 

Yes 

SC.002.25  
 

12 February 2025 Assessment Sub 
Committee 

19 March 2025 

Breach of General 
Principles of Code 

of Conduct 
(Paragraph 4) 

No action to be taken Yes 

 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

CONSTITUTION – PART 5 – CODES AND PROTOCOLS 
 

 

Code of Conduct for Members 
 
On their election or co-option to the East Sussex County Council, members are 
required to sign an undertaking to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct. 
 
This Code of Conduct, adopted by the authority on 20 July 2012, is set out below. 
It is made under Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 and includes, as standing 
orders made under Chapter 7 of that Act and Schedule 12 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, provisions which require members to leave meetings in 
appropriate circumstan
[...]
 issued with a sanction of suspension can appeal the decision 

34 Should suspended members have to make their appeal within a set timeframe?  

Yes – but within a different length of time (please specify) 

If you think the government should set a different appeals timeframe, what should this be, in days?:  

21 

35 Do you consider that a complainant should have a right of appeal when a decision is taken not to investigate their 

complaint? No 

Page 28



36 Do you consider that a complainant should have a right of appeal when an allegation of misconduct is 

not upheld? No 

37 If you answered yes to either of the previous two questions, please use the free text box below to share views on 

what you think is the most suitable route of appeal for either or both situations. 

Add your comments: 

38 Do you think there is a need for an external national body to hear appeals?  

Yes – an external appeals body would help to uphold impartiality 

Any further comments: 

Where there is a decision to disqualify a councillor. 

39 If you think there is a need for an external national appeals body, do you think it should:  

Be limited to hearing elected member appeals 

Please explain your answer: 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

40 In your view, would the proposed reforms to the local government standards and conduct framework particularly 

benefit or disadvantage individuals with protected characteristics, for example those with disabilities or caring 

responsibilities? 

Nei ther 

Please use the text box below to make any further comment on this question:  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 16 April 2024
	Minutes

	5 Annual report of the Standards Committee
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber at County 
Hall, Lewes on 22 April 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Belsey (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, Johanna Howell, Georgia Taylor, 
David Tutt and Matthew Beaver 
 
1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2024  
 
1.1 It was RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 16 April 2024. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collier, Hollidge and Lunn.  
 
2.2 It was noted Councillor Beaver was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Hollidge.   
 
3. REPORTS  
 
3.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book.  
 
4. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive which provided an 
update on Member Conduct issues, the work of the Standards Committee and the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
4.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration; and 

3) agree that no amendments were required to the Code of Conduct at this current 

time. 

 
 


